BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A

THURSDAY 24TH MARCH 2011 AT 10.00 A.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), B. Lewis F.CMI,
Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath and Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman)

AGENDA

LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A HEARING PROCEDURE - STREET
TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION (Pages 1 - 4)

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Application for a Street Trading Consent - Thomas Campbell, Junction 3, M42
(Pages 5 - 20)

4. Application for a Street Trading Consent - David Alcock, Alderhanger Lane,
A435 (Pages 21 - 36)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting

6. Exclusion of the Public

[Should it prove necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to exclude
the public from the meeting at any point during proceedings in relation to any
item(s) of business on the grounds that either exempt and/or confidential
information is likely to be divulged, the following resolution(s) will be moved:



“That under Section 100 | of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended
it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A to the Act, as amended, the relevant paragraphs of that part
being (.... to be specified by the Chairman at the meeting), and that it is in the
public interest to do so”; and/or

“That under Section 100 A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended,
it/they involve the likely disclosure of confidential information which would be
in breach of an obligation of confidence.”]

K DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

15th March 2011



10.

11.

12.

Appendix

STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION
LICENSING (MISCELLANOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE

HEARING PROCEDURE

The Chairman will open the hearing and introduce members of the
Sub-Committee and officers present.

The Chairman will ask all other people present to introduce
themselves.

The Chairman will inform those present that the meeting is being
recorded.

The Chairman will remind the Applicant that he/she can be
represented by a legal representative at his/her own expense.

The Licensing Manager will present the report.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Licensing Manager.

The Chairman will invite the Applicant and/or his/her
representative to present his/her case and call any witnesses.
The Applicant will be allowed a maximum of 10 minutes to
present the case.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to present their
representations or elect a spokesperson (which may be a
Councillor) to speak on their behalf. New representations must
not be raised. A maximum of 10 minutes will be allowed for the
Consultees / Interested Parties to present their case(s). If two or
more Consultees / Interested Parties wish to address the Sub-
Committee the 10 minutes will be divided between them.

The Chairman will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all
other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
Consultees / Interested Parties.

The Consultees / Interested Parties will be invited to sum up. A
maximum of 5 minutes will be allowed.

The Applicant will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes
will be allowed.

Page 1 Adopted 24th May 2010



13.

14.

15.

At the conclusion of the hearing all parties, including the
Licensing Manager, will be asked to withdraw. The Members of
the Sub-Committee, the Legal Adviser and the Committee
Services Officer will remain.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached its decision, all parties will
be invited to return. The Sub-Committee’s decision, together with
the reasons for the decision, will be announced by the Chairman.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the
Applicant and those parties who made representations.

There is no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to
refuse to grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 2 Adopted 24th May 2010



1)

Please Note:

Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will
be treated on its own merits. In determining an application for a
Street Trading Consent, the Council will consider the following
factors:

(a) Public Safety — does the location of the proposed trading site
represent or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk to the
public and users of the highway? The Council will consider
things like important sight lines for CCTV cameras, requirements
of emergency vehicles, fire hazards, hygiene and the safety of
access to or from the trading site.

(b)  Public Order — does the street trading activity represent, or is it
likely to represent, a substantial risk to public order?

(c) The avoidance of public nuisance — does the street trading
activity represent, or is it likely to represent, a substantial risk of
nuisance to the public from noise, smell, litter or late night
disturbance?

(d) Needs of the area — are there enough other trading outlets to
serve the needs of the area? A Street Trading Consent will not
be granted where it is considered that there are already enough
traders trading in the vicinity (from shops or other stalls) in
goods in which the applicant wishes to trade, or if there is an
existing concentration of street traders in the street in which the
applicant wishes to trade.

(e) Consultation - relevant responses from consultees.

(f) Guidance issued under the Local Government
Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982

(9) Bromsgrove District Council’s Street Trading Consent

Policy

The Chairman may require any person who in his/her opinion is
behaving in a disruptive manner to leave the meeting, and may
refuse to permit that person to return, or permit him/her to return
only on such conditions as the Chairman may specify. However,
such person may, before the end of the hearing, submit in writing
any information which he/she would have been entitled to have
given orally at the meeting had he/she not been required to leave.

Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any

other party. All notices and representations received from absent
parties will be considered.

Page 3 Adopted 24th May 2010



Questioning must not be hostile or intended to unfairly undermine
the position of any party.

Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

In cases where a decision cannot be given at the end of the
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days.

All meetings are recorded.

Page 4 Adopted 24th May 2010



Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 24th MARCH 2011
STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION

Relevant Portfolio Holder Clir. P. Whittaker

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden - Head of Worcestershire

Regulatory Services

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of Mr. Thomas
Campbell who is a trader intending to provide hot and cold food and drink
from a mobile unit sited at Junction 3, M42 on the Studley / Mappleborough
Green / Redditch bound carriageway.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members determine the application. The application may be:

2.1.1 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if
appropriate) and subject to Mr. Campbell producing a trade waste
agreement as set out at 12.1 of the Street Trading Consent Policy
or,

2.1.2 be refused,

provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the Council’s
Street Trading Consent Policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 In accordance with the Street Trading Consent Policy, a responsible
authority is entitled to make representations. Responsible authorities
include:-

e the Highways Authority — Worcestershire County Council;
the Chief Officer of Police;

the Council’s Environmental Health team;

the Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team;

the Council’s Economic Development team;

Trading Standards;

the Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be

located,;

e the Ward Councillors

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 24th MARCH 2011
3.2 In accordance with the Street Trading Consent Policy, the owners /

3.3

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

occupiers of any properties near to the proposed location of the

trading site for which an application has been made are entitled to make
representations. “Near to” is not defined in the Street Trading Consent
Policy.

There is one business premise adjacent to the trading site. The proprietors
have been advised, in writing, of the application and have not made a
representation.

KEY ISSUES

The Licensing Authority has received an application to conduct Street
Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading Consent Policy at Junction
3, M42 on the Studley / Mappleborough Green / Redditch bound
carriageway. A copy of the application can be found at Appendix A.

The application is seeking the following permissions:

Street Trading
. 06.00 am — 02:00pm Monday to Sunday

Actual Opening Hours
. 06.00 am — 02:00pm Monday to Sunday

On this occasion representations have been received from Beoley Parish
Council which is attached at Appendix B and West Mercia Police which is
attached at Appendix C, the basis of their representations is on the
grounds of road safety. No representations were received from the other
responsible authorities named at 3.1 above.

The applicant has responded, in writing, to the representations. This is
attached at Appendix D.

A plan indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is attached
at Appendix E.

Mr. Campbell has been invited to the meeting to put forward his case.

The Responsible Authorities who have made representations in this case
have been invited to the meeting to put forward their case.

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE 24th MARCH 2011

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Paragraph 6.4 of the Street Trading Consent Policy states if an application
for a Street Trading Consent is refused the Council will refund the fee less
an administration fee of £25.00.

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

6.1 The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 section 3
empowers local authorities to designate all or part of their areas for the
purposes of street trading. Schedule 4 of that Act specifies the procedure for
resolving to designate streets, and for issuing Street Trading Consents.

6.2 Paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 of the Act permits the Council to grant a Street
Trading Consent if they think fit and to attach conditions to it as they
consider reasonable necessary to prevent obstruction of the street or
danger to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons
using the street or otherwise).

6.3 Paragraph 8 of Schedule 4 of the Act, further permits the Council to include
in a Street Trading Consent permission for its holder to trade in a Consent
Street from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle or from a portable
stall.

6.4 Paragraph 10 of Schedule 4 of the Act states that a Street Trading Consent
may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months, but may be
revoked at any time.

6.5 There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a Street Trading
Consent.

6.6 The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Street Trading Consent Policy
adopted by Bromsgrove District Council on 24th May 2010.

6.7 The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the r
[...]
 when
trading

N
=

rd

W

Evidence of Trade Waste Agreement

ARG Ao SUSRY

Annual Consent Fee.- £552 — cheques made
payable to Bromsgrove District Council

DAY

I~

Occasional Consent Fee £25 per day - cheques
made payable to Bromsgrove District Council

Signed

Date

Cd: 138 wC

Please return this form and any supporting documents to the Licensing Section,
Planning and Environment, Bromsgrove District Council, The Council House,

Burcot Lane, Bromsgrove, Worcs., B60 1AA

Telephone: 01527 881626
Email: licensing@bromsgrove.gov.uk

Page 12



«ﬂpp&wfxr o9

Attachments can contain viruses that may harm your computer, Attachments may not display corractly.

[ ! This message was sent with high importance.

Subject: Street Trading Consent Application - Thomas Campbell

Sent;: Wed 12/01/2011 11:35

Attachments: 3 imaqe004.ipa(2k8) - image003.aiftake) | image002.cif(5KB) ! image0L.ipa(4Ka)

Subject: Re: Street Trading Consent Application - Thomas Campbeli

At the Council Meeting last evening it was agreed to strengly object to

this application on the grounds of highway safety. The proposed site

is immediately on the left as traffic comes up the slip road from the

M42 and, as this is an extremely busy junction, consider this would be

a very dangerous situation. Several years ago a similar type of

business was in the lay-by (now closed off) on the North side of the
Island, again on the left as one left the slip road leading up from the

M42, and there were several Very near misses hence the enforced removal
of the business and the "filling-in" of the lay-by.

Bearing in mind the recent re-opening of the lay-by at Alderhanger Lane
and the fact that the "food" van has moved there from the previous
site adjacent to the A435 at Bransons Cross cannot see the need for
ancther seller.

Page 13

Bl o

As s Lt



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Ann Ma

From: Connolly,Ian :m:.no::o_z@smmasma_.m..c::.uo:.nm.CE Sent: Mon 10/01/2011 15:55
To: Ann May

Cc:

Subject
[...]
nk you for your letter dated 2™ January with regards to my appfication fo obtain a Strest
Trading Consent for a hot and cold food and drinks unit to be based at a lay-by adjacent fo
M42 junction 3 and the A435. 1 very much appreciate ali the detailed information and
chiections attached therewith and would like fo continue with my application.

in response. | would fike to make the foliowing points:

Previous to my initial application, | physically investigated safety aspects in and around his
jay-by, the tay-by directly on the opposite side of the carriageway and the lay-by further
aiong the A435 towards Redditch. | have now surveyed alf three lay-bys on three separate
occasions between 7am and 12noon for two hours each time, observing the following facts:

i, i personally do not think the lay-by in question is short; | can only assume this and atil
other safety aspects regarding this lay-by were considered and discussed by the
Highways Planning Department prior to approval of construction at this location.

i Al raffic lsaving any lay-by rejoins a carriageway/motorway from a standing start.

iii.  The traffic on the A435 glongside the lay-by in question travels at a speed of 20-30
mph. This traffic has continued from the main island approximately S80ft behind the
lay-by either from leaving the M42 at junction 3 or having traveiled along the A435
from Birmingham. The island has timed traffic lights in place, enabiing vehicles
parked in the said lay-by to rejoin the A435 safely during the timed gaps in fraffic.

iv.  The traffic travelling passed the lay-by further along the A435 towards Redditch is
doing speeds in excess of 50mph hence vehicles parked in this lay-by will also be
departing from a standing start but are rejoining the A435 at an increased risk {0
safety for themselves and that of any oncoming traffic.

Page 17



v.  The lay-by in question currently has adequate room for 11 cars o park. My unit is 8ff
x Bft, no bigger than the average car, still allowi
[...]
Google - Map data ©2010 Tele Atas -

A. The Rose & Crown
Alcester Rd, Portway, Birmingham, West ; .
Midlands B48 - 01564 822 166 Wz\l\ Q o posesN  \ocolR e

10 reviews

Business lislings provided by ThomsonLocal.com O@ D‘rcnlmk.ﬂu ok

Waea NCon ”W

r:nu\\amvw.moom_mho.:r\BmvmﬁonCHmw%Whmmw+wmm+0no§+voéw<%?u 1&gl=u... 01/12/2010



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE 24th March 2011

STREET TRADING CONSENT - APPLICATION

Relevant Portfolio Holder Clir. P. Whittaker
Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden - Head of Worcestershire
Regulatory Services

Key Decision / Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To consider an application to permit street trading in respect of Mr. David
Alcock who is a trader intending to provide hot and cold food and drink from
a mobile unit sited at Alderhanger Lane, A435.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Members determine the application. The application may be:

2.1.1 granted in whole or in part (with additional conditions, if
appropriate),

2.1.2 berefused

provided that the Sub-Committee’s decision is consistent with the Council’s
Street Trading Consent Policy.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 A revised Street Trading Policy was adopted by this Authority on 20th
January 2010. It was further revised in May 2010 where a minor
amendment was made to the Policy.

3.2 In accordance with the Street Trading Policy, a responsible authority is
entitled to make representations. Responsible authorities include:-

the Highways Authority — Worcestershire County Council;
the Chief Officer of Police;

the Council’s Environmental Health team;

the Council’s Street Scene and Community Services team;
the Council’s Economic Development team;

Trading Standards;

Page 21



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE 24th March 2011

4,

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

o the Parish Council (if any) in which the Trading Unit is to be
located;,
o the Ward Councillors

KEY ISSUES

The Licensing Authority has received an application from Mr. David Alcock
to conduct Street Trading, in accordance with the Street Trading Consent
Policy at the lay by adjacent Alderhanger Lane on the A435. A copy of the
application can be found at Appendix A.

The application is seeking the following permissions:

Street Trading
= (07.00am — 15.00pm Monday to Saturday

Actual Opening Hours
= (07.00am - 15.00pm Monday to Saturday

On this occasion representations have been received from West Mercia
Police which is attached at Appendix B, and the Council’'s Community
Safety Team, which is attached at Appendix C, the basis of the
representations are on the grounds of community safety. No
representations were received from the other responsible authorities.

The applicant has responded, in writing, to the representations. Please
see Appendix D.

In accordance with the Street Trading Consent Policy, the
owners/occupiers of any properties near to the proposed location of the
trading site for which an application has been made are entitled to make
representations. “Near to” is not defined in the Street Trading Consent
Policy.

There are five residential premises adjacent the trading site. The
occupiers have been advised, in writing, of the application and have not
made a representation.

A plan indicating the location of the proposed street trading site is attached
at Appendix E.

Mr. Alcock has been invited to the meeting to put forward his case.

Page 22



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB
COMMITTEE 24th March 2011

4.9

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

The Responsible Authorities who have made representations in this case
have been invited to the meeting to put forward their case.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Paragraph 6.4 of the Street Trading Consent Policy states if an application
for a Street Trading Consent is refused the Council will refund the fee less
an administration fee of £25.00.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Local Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1982 section 3
empowers local authorities to designate all or part of their areas for the
purposes of street trading. Schedule 4 of that Act specifies the procedure for
resolving to designate streets, and for issuing Street Trading Consents.

Paragraph 7 of Schedule 4 of the Act permits the Council to grant a Street
Trading Consent if they think fit and to attach conditions to it as they
consider reasonable necessary to prevent obstruction of the street or
danger to persons using it; or nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons
using the street or otherwise).

Paragraph 8 of Schedule 4 of the Act, further permits the Council to include
in a Street Trading Consent permission for its holder to trade in a Consent
Street from a stationary van, cart, barrow or other vehicle or from a portable
stall.

Paragraph 10 of Schedule 4 of the Act states that a Street Trading Consent
may be granted for any period not exceeding 12 months, but may be
revoked at any time.

There is no right of appeal against the refusal to grant a Street Trading
Consent.

The Sub-Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998
guarantees the right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of
their civil rights.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Street Trading Consent
Policy adopted by Bromsgrove District Council on 20th January 2010
and revised in May 2010.

Page 23



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB

COMMITTEE 24th March 2011

8. COUNCIL OBJECTIVES

8.1 CO1 - Regeneration, Priority Economic Development

9. RISK MANAGEMENT INCLUDING HEALTH & SAFETY
CONSIDERATIONS

9.1 The main risk associated with the details included in this report are:
» Decision made without having regard to Council Policy.

9.2 This risk is being managed as follows:
» Adhere to all licensing policies and legislation when determining

applications for all licensing functions.

= Risk Register: Planning and Environment Services
= Key Objective Ref No. 8

10. CUS
[...]
ion for a street traders licence at
Alderhanger Lane.

>Em_._n_m3@mﬂ Lane wasused asa public sex environment until a temporary closure of the lay-by was put in place just
over 3 years ago. This caused a great deal of concern for the local residents. This closure was removed due to a challenge
made to the County council and the public sex environment has re started at this location, there is clear evidence of this. Again
this is causing concern and anxiety for the local residents

| am convinced alterations at this site are required to prevent this location being used for
this purpose. One potential option will be to re apply or use other legislation to get a road
closure. Because of the upset it has and is causing within the local community | do not
want the fact a person is trading from this location to interfere in anyway with what
options we have may be able to consider and pursue.

[ also understand a porta loo and chairs are left at this location and | am concerned
these will be used inappropriately by the persons that attend this location for sex, clearly
after the hours of trading. If a decision is given to grant this licence then a condition would
need to include the removal of all of these items following the closure of the days trading
by the potential licence holder.

[ would strongly suggest that other lay-bys, not to far away, would be far more suitable
for this type of trade

Julian Smith

Bromsgrove District Inspector

Internet e-mail is not to be treated as a secure means of communication.
West Mercia Police monitors all e-mail activity and content.

This communication is confidential and intended for the addressee(s) only.
Please notify the sender if received in error.

Unauthorised use or disclosure of the content may be unlawful.

Opinions expressed in this document may not be official policy.

Thank you for your co-operation.

West Mercia Police 0300 333 3000

Page 29
http://svexc001/exchange/a.may/Inbox/FW:%20Street%20trader%20application.EML...
[...]
 Ward
r iy ,—"F-
PInk: faraan Sarm
~

Crown Copyright i3 2010 Ordnance Survey |/

G T T T

|

e tal Y

[

Tanworth-in-Arden CP.,

d ‘—.
Ll
L
— u.-‘.-' -
e T sdduricnauor
e 1L, Y Furiu
s - ' "-..__:-.:"_
ety T Lt Lackal Hoeu v
L eun ~Tanmworth Ward .coo & o
3 e % - i
" 2 [MIE] et
% l-'nr';'vr?'nll s
uNm
-
e
—— :E'me-"ﬁb‘ Himahicn 1n
e e — “arm
=epol B o - R
W
i
T
s ey pnime ey
Fomfentll

@I

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36



	Agenda
	Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A Hearing Procedure - Street Trading Consent Application
	3 Application for a Street Trading Consent - Thomas Campbell, Junction 3, M42
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Letter from Beoley PC
	Appendix C - Letter from Police
	Appendix D - Letter from applicant
	Appendix E - Location Plan of Proposed Site

	4 Application for a Street Trading Consent - David Alcock, Alderhanger Lane, A435
	Appendix A - Application
	Appendix B - Letter from Police
	Appendix C - Letter from Community Safety
	Appendix D - Letter from Applicant
	Appendix E - Location plan of proposed site




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING (MISCELLANEOUS) SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH MARCH 2011 AT 10.00 A.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Ms. J. A. Marshall, D. McGrath 
and Mrs. C. J. Spencer (During Minute No's 24/10 to part of 28/10) 
 

 Observers:  Mrs. A. May, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith and Mr. I. Connolly  
  
 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt and Ms. P. Ross  

 
Also in attendance: Ms. J. Keohane (Representative for Mr. Thomas 
Campbell), Ms. A. Parathalingam (St. Philips Chambers, Representative 
for Mr. David Alcock), Mr. I. Connolly (West Mercia Police) and Mr. C. 
Santoriello-Smith (Bromsgrove District Council’s Community Safety 
Team) 

 
 

24/10 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. Lewis F.CMI. 
 

25/10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

26/10 PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman opened the Hearing and introduced the Members of the Sub-
Committee and officers present to the Applicant and the Applicant’s 
representative. 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Applicant and the Applicant’s Representative 
and invited them to introduce themselves. 
 
The Chairman reminded all parties present of the procedure to be followed 
during the Hearing and that those parties present could be represented by a 
legal representative at their own expense. 
 

27/10 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - THOMAS 
CAMPBELL, JUNCTION 3, M42  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Street Trading 
Consent in respect of Mr. Thomas Campbell to provide hot and cold food and 
drinks from a mobile unit sited at Junction 3, M42 on the Studley / 
Mappleborough Green / Redditch bound carriageway. 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
24th March 2011 

- 2 - 

The Licensing Manager outlined the details of the application, together with 
the reasons why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, 
detailing the Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy.  The application was 
subject to a Hearing in the light of representations received from Beoley 
Parish Council and West Mercia Police on the grounds of road safety.  
 
The Chairman informed the Applicant that she had carried out a site visit prior 
to the Hearing taking place.  Mr. Campbell agreed that the lay-by in question 
had adequate room for approximately 6 cars to park and not 11 as stated in 
his letter to the Council’s Licensing Officer.  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the applicant put forward his case. He 
explained that as an ex-fireman he had taken health and safety into account 
when assessing the potential street trading site.  He informed the Sub-
Committee that over a period of 3 weeks he had visited the site on separate 
occasions, during the times he intended to trade, to observe and assess the 
traffic.  Both the applicant and the applicant’s representative answered a 
number of questions from Members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. I. Connelly, Traffic Management 
Assistant, West Mercia Police who had given notice of his intention to attend 
the Hearing, made representation on the grounds of road safety concerns. 
 
The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider it decision.  Upon its return 
and having had regard to: 
 
§ The Council’s criteria for Street Trading Consents as set out in the Street 

Trading Consent Policy 
§ The report of the Licensing Manager 
§ The application and representations made by and on behalf of Mr. Thomas 

Campbell 
§ The relevant representations made by Beoley Parish Council and West 

Mercia Police 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent be refused. 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committees decision were as follows: 
 
§ Road safety concerns including the short length of the lay-by, the speed of 

vehicles using the A435, difficulties for vehicles pulling out from the lay-by 
and overcrowding resulting from the lay-by being full.  Based on these 
factors the Sub-Committee had taken into account the views of West 
Mercia Police, Traffic Management Assistant that the location of the 
trading unit in the lay-by would result in increased vehicle movements and 
increased potential for collisions. 

§ In addition the Sub-Committee noted that the proposal to place signage on 
the approach to the lay-by would not be lawful unless consent had been 
given by Worcestershire County Council, Highways Authority.  The Sub-
Committee was not satisfied that the use of signs would mitigate the traffic 
safety concerns. 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
24th March 2011 

- 3 - 

§ There were concerns over the use by customers of facilities at the Rose 
and Crown Public House and the fact that members of the public might 
choose to cross the dual carriageway on foot. 

 
This decision was final.  There is no right of appeal against the Council’s 
decision to refuse a Street Trading Consent Application. 
 

28/10 APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT - DAVID ALCOCK, 
ALDERHANGER LANE, A435  
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to consider an application for a Street Trading 
Consent in respect of Mr. David Alcock to provide hot and cold fast food from 
a mobile unit sited at Alderhanger Lane, A435. 
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the details of the application, together with 
the reasons why the application had been brought before the Sub-Committee, 
detailing the Council’s Street Trading Consent Policy.  The application was 
subject to a Hearing in the light of representations received from West Mercia 
Police and the Council’s Community Safety Team on the grounds of 
community safety.  
 
The Chairman informed the Applicant that she had carried out a site visit prior 
to the Hearing taking place.   
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, the Applicant’s representative put forward 
the case for the Applicant.  She explained that the applicant had traded at the 
site until 2nd February 2011 when he was informed by the Council’s Licensing 
Officer that he required a Street Trading Consent to trade at the site.  With 
regard to the representations received from West Mercia Police and the 
Council’s Community Safety Team, the applicant’s representative highlighted 
that the activities detailed within the representations had taken place prior to 
the applicant trading.  She felt that the applicant was being pre-judged based 
on the activities that had taken place prior to him trading. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith, Bromsgrove District 
Councils, Senior Community Safety Project Officer, who had given notice of 
his intention to attend the Hearing, made representation on the grounds of 
community safety.   
 
Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith informed those present that Inspector J. Smith, 
Bromsgrove District Inspector, West Mercia Police had been unable to attend 
the Hearing and had requested that he presented the representations as a 
multi agency approach from both the Community Safety Team and West 
Mercia Police. 
 
Mr. C. Santoriello-Smith answered a number of questions from Members of 
the Sub-Committee and the applicant’s representative with regard to the use 
of the site as a Public Sex Environment and the temporary closure of the lay-
by. 
 
 



Licensing (Miscellaneous) Sub-Committee A 
24th March 2011 

- 4 - 

The Sub-Committee then adjourned to consider it decision.  Upon its return 
and having had regard to: 
 
§ The Council’s criteria for Street Trading Consents as set out in the Street 

Trading Consent Policy 
§ The report of the Licensing Manager 
§ The application and representations made by and on behalf of Mr. David 

Alcock 
§ The relevant multi agency representations made by Bromsgrove District 

Council’s Community Safety Team and on behalf of West Mercia Police. 
 
RESOLVED that the application for a Street Trading Consent for the sale of 
hot and cold food and drinks from a mobile united sited at Alderhanger Lane, 
A435 be granted as follows: 
 
Actual Trading Hours 
 
§ 07:00am to 15:00pm Monday to Saturday 
§ No trading on Sunday 
 
The reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision were as follows: 
 
§ There had been no objections to the application from any consultees / 

interested parties other than West Mercia Police and the Council’s 
Community Safety Team. 

 
§ The Sub-Committee had considered the representations made on behalf of 

West Mercia Police and the Council’s Community Safety Team in relation 
to the use of the site as a Public Sex Environment.  The Sub-Committee 
had also noted that the temporary lay-by closure had now been lifted.  
Although there could be moves by the police to close it on a permanent 
basis that matter had not yet been dealt with.  The Street Trading Consent 
could be revoked at a future date if the lay-by was closed.  In the 
meantime the Sub-Committee had not been satisfied that there was 
evidence that the presence of Mr. David Alcock was contributing to the 
pre-existing problems at the site.  Mr. David Alcock’s advertisements had 
been removed and the evidence before the Sub-Committee was that any 
sexual activities took place in the evenings / after dark.  On balance the 
Sub-Committee had not heard evidence to lead it to refuse the application. 

 
The Sub-Committee had decided to attach the following additional conditions: 
 
§ That Mr. David Alcock locked the mobile toilet when leaving the site each 

day. 
 
The Chairman reported that the Applicant and those parties who had made 
representations would be notified of the decision in writing within 5 working 
days. 

The meeting closed at 12.42 p.m. 
 
 

Chairman 


